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GENEALOGY OF THE FROST FAMILY. 

ELLIOT, YORK COUNTY, MAINE. 

NICHOLAS FROST came to Piscataqua about ~e year 
1636, and settled at Sturgeon Creek, now Elliot, Maine. 
H~ died J'"-y 20, 1663, aged about 74 years. He held the 
office of constable, 1640 and 1641, and of selectman in 
1652. He left the foll owing children : 

A. CHARLES, born in Tiverton, England, July 30th, 
1631. He married Mary, daughter of Joseph Bowles, of 
Wells. He was killed by the Indians, July 4th . 1697. He 
will hereafter be designated. as J\1Iajor Charles ·-:'ost. She 
died November, 1704. 

B. JoHN, who settled at Isle of Shoals. Died, 1718. 
He carried on fisheries at Star Island. He left a widow, 
named Sarah; a son John, who inherited the York estate ; 
and three grandsons, the oldest, named John, the other two 
Samuel and Ithamar. John (3d.) inherited his father's estate 
in York. He had one daughter who married William Smith. 

(3) 
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0. CATHERINE, who married John Leighton, had two 
children, viz. John and Elizabeth. The latter died young. 
The son was ancestor of a numerous race, among whom was 
1'1ajor Samuel Leighton, who was in the revolutionary army, 
and a great grandson, General Samuel Leighton, who died 
at Alfred, October 13th, 1848. Catherine married for a 
s~cond husband, Joseph Hammond, a prominent man, who 
held the office of Register of Probate, and also of Judge. 
She died August 1, 1715. 

I). NICHOLAS, who pursued the life of a sailor, was ap­
prenticed as such to Thomas Orchard, by his brother, 
Charles, ( appointed guardian, Nicholas being a minor when 
his father died.) He died at Limerick, Ireland, Agust 1, 
1673, unmarried, and left his property to the children of 
Charles and Catherine. 

E. ELIZABETH, married William Smith, a merchant in 
Boston. 

JOHN FROST, of New Castle, was appointed to command 
the ship-of-war, Edward, in 1709. He was subsequently 
one of her 1Iajesty's Council, in New Hampshire. 

The family-bible, now in possession of John N. Frost, of 
Portsmouth, was printed in 1599, and is represented to have 
belonged to Nicholas Frost. It was owned by l\Iajor Charles 
Frost, and was given by his widow, l\iary, to her son, the 
IIonorable John, in July, 1697; and by l\!Iary, widow of John, 
to their son "\Villiam; by "\iVilliam to his eldest son Benjamin, 
and by Benjamin to his youngest son, John Newmarch Frost, 
of Portsmouth, New Hampshire. 
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r1. il1AJOR CHARLES FltOST married Mary Bowles. 

Their children were 
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1. CHARLES FROST, born Wednesday, April 17, 1678. 
Died December 17, 1724, aged ~6. He married S. "\Vain­
wright, daughter of John Wainwright, of Haverhill, Febru­
ary, 7, 1698. She was born July 17, 1685, and died June 
5, 1714. His second wife was J anc Elliot, widow of An­
drew Pepperrell, whom he married November 25, 1714. 
Chosen deacon, but declined. 

2. JORN FROST, born May 1, 1681.. Died February 25, 
1732-3, at 4 A. M. _ Was appointed to command a ship-of­
war, in 1702. Was extensively engaged in mercantile busi­
ness, became wealthy;. was Representative and Councillor, 
and will be known in this Genealogy as Honorable John 
Frost. He married Mary Pepperrell, sister of Sir Williar.: 
Pepperrell, September 4, 1702. She was horn September 
4, 1685. She married again, Rev. Dr. Colman, of Boston, 
August 12, 1745. He died, August 29, 1747. She mar­
ried again, Rev. Benjamin Prescott, of Danvers, Massachu­
setts, October 6, 17 48. She died April 18, 1766, aged 80 
years, 7 months and 3 days, and was buried in a tomb at 
Danvers, ~1assachusetts .. 

3. NICHOLAS FROST, born married Mary, 
Died, 1707, leaving no children. 

4. SARA II FROST, born 
~Iarried Jos. Shipway. 

Died, 

5. ABIGAIL, born Married Wi1lia1n Tyler, of 
Boston; second husband, William l[oody, married, December 
30, 1701. 
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6. LYDIA, born Died, 

7. MARY, born Married Major John Hill, 
of Saco fort, December 12, 1694. 

8. ELIZABETH, born Died, 

9. MEHETABEL, bQrn_ ~ Died, 
/ 

1. CHARLES FROST, (2d.) born 1678, had children by his 
first wife. 

_ a. SARAH, born March 6th, 1699, baptized April 15, 
1703; married Benjamin Pierce, November 20, 1718; 
received into church, July 5, 1730. 

b. CHARLES, (3d.) born May 21, 1701, married, Septem­
ber 12, 1723, · Sarah, the daughter of Andrew Pepperrell, 
and of his wife, Jane, who was daughter of Robert Elliot, 
and who (November 25, 1714,) married for her second hus­
band, Charles Frost (2d.) The second wife of Charles F. (2d.) 
was mother-in-law of Charles Frost (3d.) His second wife 
was Sarah, daughter of Nathan Rains. She died January 
24, 1797, aged 89. Charles Frost (3rd.) was made Register 
of Wills, February 18, 1724. Died, April 10, 1751. 

c. 1tlARY, born September 13, 1702, married Ward Clark, 
of Kingston, 1727. 

JOHN TYLER. 

e. JonN, born February 9, 1704, married Hannah Nowell, 
was clerk in the record office of his cousin John 

f. SIMON, born ~larch 8, 1705. Died February 3, 1763. 
He graduated at Harvard College, 1729; married Mary, 
daughter of Moses Sewall, whose first husband was Jos. 
Hammond. 
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g. ELIZABETH, born November 10, 1707, married Daniel 
Pearce, of Newbury, 1725. 

h. MEHETABEL, born December 23, 1709. Died March 
following. 

i. ABIGAIL, born September 16, 1712, baptized, November 
16, 1713. 

By his second wife, he had two children who, died in 
infancy, and 

j ELLIOT, born June 29, 1718; married Miriam Frost,· 
daughter of Honorable John Frost, of New Castle. She 
was his own cousin. He died, January 8, 17 45, leaving one 
child, who died young. His widow married Alexander Rait. 

k. JANE, born July 9, 1720; baptized, July 10, 1720; 
married Robert Furnald. 

CHARLES FROST, (3rd.) who married a daughter of .An-
drew P epperrell, had children : -

1. b. aa. JANE, born July 17, 1724; married Caleb Emery, 
March 10, 17 48. ' 

bb. CHARLES, !4th.) born January 17, 1725; married 
Sarah Raynes, of York. Died, February 24, 1788. 

ce. MARGERY, born January 15, 1727. 

dd. SAR.AH, born June 28th, 1730. 

ee. MARY, born October 10, 1735. 

ff. Pepperrell, born June 1, 1737. Died Thursday 
following. 

gg. PEPPERRELL, born April 10, 1739. 

hh. MIRIAM, born May 29, 1743; married John Ayres. 
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ii. SIMON, born June 21, 1745. 

}j. ABIG.AIL, born September 10, 17 46; married Isaac 
Frost, of Berwick. 

JOHN FROST, son of Charles Frost, (2d.) called Daddy 
John ; married Hannah Now ell. 

Their children were 

1. e. kk. JOHN, married Elizabeth Frost, 
September 17, 1771, daughter of John, the son of Honorable 
John Frost, settled near Blackberry Hill, had four sons: 
1st. General Frost, of Sandford, 'Yho died, December, 1821; 
2d. , who kept hotel north of Quampegan; 3rd. 
George, married a, daughter of Deacon John Hill, of Great 
,v orks; 4th. 

ll. HANN .AH, married, 1\Iajor John Nowell, 
and had several children. 

Cn.ARLES FROST, (4th.) who married Sarah, daughter of 
Nathaniel Raynes, had four children: 

CHARLES, born Jnly 17, 1751; married }lartha Scam­
mon, November 29, 1780. 

NATHANIEL, born August 28, 1754; married Sarah Fer­
guson. Died, February 17th, 1829. His widow died, Oc­
tober 3, 1845, aged 80. 

SAR.AH PEPPERRELL, born, July 28, 1757; married Na­
thaniel Clark, who died, February, 1846, aged 89. 

ELIOT, born December 26, 1760; married Jane Clark. 

CAPTAIN CHARLES FROST (5th.) and l\Iartha Scammon 
had children : 

SARAH, born September 6, 1781. Died, unmarried. 
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SAMUEL, born Octob~r 27, 1782; married Sally Ferguson; 
settled in Dixmont. 

NICHOLAS SCAMMON, born llay 7, 1795; married Hannah 
Hutchins. Died at Saco, 1838, aged 43. 

CHARLES F. (5th.) married as second wife, Sarah Johnson. 

CAPTAIN NATHANIEL FROST, married Sarah Ferguson, 
January, 1785. · Their children were: 

JOHN, born September 9, 1785; married, Jane Graham. 

NABBY, born January 19, 1788. Died, August 2~, 1822, 
unmarried. 

BETSEY, born March 14, 1790; married Nath~niel Clark. 

FRANCIS, born June 1, 1792; married Sarah Raitt. 

NATHANIEL, born September 30, 1794, married Hannah 
Furbush. 

CHARLES, born January 12, 1797 ; mar. Wealthy Smith. 

SAR.All PEPPERRELL, born March 30, 1800. Died, No-
vember 26, 1812. 

J.\:\IES, born October 24, 1802; married, Louisa Joy. 

J osnu A, born ~lay 31, 1807; married Catherine Paul. 

"\YrLLIAlI, born June 26, 1810; mar. Aug. 19, 1811. 

ELIOT FROST, (son of Charles Frost, 4th,) married Jane 
Clark. Had the fallowing children: 

PEPPERRELL, died young. 

SARAH, married Nicholas Scammon. 

ISAAC, married Judith Odiorne. 

S USA:N', married Joel ~Ioore. 
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J osnn A, married J\Iiriam Raitt. 

MARY, married Joshua Johnson .. 

J .ANE, married George Doore. 

JoHN, married Mary Ann Seavy. 

CATHERINE, married Peletiah Moore. 

RACHEL, married Randall Fernald. 

SIMON FROST, son of Charles, (2d.) married Mary, the 
daughter of Moses Sewall. Children : 

1. ii. mm. SIMON, (2d.) married Eunice, April 24, 1770, 
and Jane Emery, November 19, 1777. 

nn. SARAH, born, mar. Alpheus Spring, May 18, 1769. 

oo. MARY, born, married Henry Sherburne. 

pp. HANNAH, born 1760; mar. William Stacy, of York. 

SIMON FROST, (2d.) settled in Kittery. Children: 

HENRY, born September 12, 1780 ; married and settled 
in the Eastern part of Maine; a Baptist minister. 

JANE, married William Nason, of Sanford. 

LYDIA. 

OLIVER. 

HONORABLE JOHN FROST, son of lVIajor Charles, married 
J\iary, daughter of William Pepperrell. Children: 

2. a. MARGERY, born February 1, 1703-4. Died in 
Boston, September 9, 1704. 

b. WILLIAM, born August 20, 1705; married November 
24, 17 50, Elizabeth, daughter of Rev. Benjamin Prescott, 
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who afterwards married William's mother. His wife was 
born September 15, 1721. Died March 22, 17 59. 

e. JonN, born 1\iay 12, 1709; October 31, 1731, married 
Sarah Gerrish, daughter of Timothy Gerrish, clerk of the 
courts, justice of the peace, &c. He died in 1770, at the 
age of 61. 

d. CHARLES, born August 27, 1710 ; married Joanna 
Jackson, and Sarah Jackson, of Kittery. Died June 4, 
17 56 ; was representative for Portland. His widow died 
in 1796, aged 80. 

e. MARY, born August 19, 1711. She died on the 12th 
of June, 1714. 

f. SARAH, born July 1, 1713; married Rev. John Blunt, 
of New Castle, December 20, 1732. She married Major 
John Hill, of Berwick, and died July 17, 1772. Rev. John 
Blunt, born at Andover, 1706; graduated at Harvard Col­
lege, 1727; ordained at N cw Castle. Died there, August 
7, 1784, aged 61. - :~ 

r: ~;/,..._4 

Children of John Blunt and Sarah his wife: 

SARAH F. Married Thomas Furber, of Portsmouth. 

WILLIAM, ~Iarried Slade, a.nd afterwards March. 
Had twelve children. 

CHARLES, 

JOHN, 

children. 

Died unmarried, at sea. 

Married Hannah Sherburne, and had nine 

ABIGAIL F. Married William Parsons, of 
Alfred. Died, July 4, 1818, aged 73. Had nine children. 

DOROTHY, Married Campbell. 
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Children of Sarah F. and Thomas Furber : 

WILLIAM, 

JOHN, 

THOMAS, 

Children of William Blunt, by his first wife 0-A?)"'Slade: 

GEORGE,· never married. 

ARTHUR, married Hunt. 

WILLIAM, married Furscald. 

ABIGAIL, married John Noble and Major Cluff. 

JOHN, married Perltjns. 

Children_ of William Blunt, by his second wife March: 

EDMUND 1\-L, author of nautical books-had four sons, 
Joseph, Edmund, George, and Nathaniel, and two daughters; 
all prominent men in New York. 

JOSEPH, died in infancy. 

JOSEPH, 

ELIZABETH, married Captain Goodhue. 

JAMES, 

1.fARY, married a wheelwright 

SARAH, married John Shannon. 

The above are all deceased excepting Edmund M., James, 
and ~fary. 

Children of John Blunt and his wife, Hannah Sherburne: 

_ Jon~, born February 57, 1757. Died young. 

FRANCIS, born August 4, 17 59. Died without issue. 
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GEORGE F., born September 7, 1761; married 
Had sons who died young. 

ROBERT WHIPPLE, born July 5, 1763. 

SARAH, born October 6, 1766; married Mark Symmes. 

CHARLES, born August ;1, 1768; married a Leighton, and 
had four children. 

1'!.A.RK SHERBURNE, born July 7, 1770; married a Wal-
dron. Had sons who died young. 

MARY ANN, born April 29, 1772. 

OLIVER CROMWELL, born October 3, 1774. 

Children of William Parsons, and Abigail F. Blunt: 

JOSEPH, born 

SALLY, born 

Married Charlotte Sargent. 

~farried John Leighton, Esq. 

ABIGAIL F., Married Colonel Daniel Lewis, and 
both are deceased-leaving three sons and three daughters. 

JOHN, 

FRANCES, U. !.Iarried General Samuel Leighton. 

WILLIAM, Married Mary Parsons 

THO)fAS, Died 

SAMUEL, Died 

USHER, !farried Mary J .. Holmes, and has one son. 

g. ANDREW, P., born April 12, 1716; was many years 

blind. Died at Elliot, at his brother John's, 1795. 

h. JOSEPH, born September, 1717; marned l\iiurgaret 
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Colton, October 29, 1744; settled in New Castle. Died 
September 14, 1768. His widow married Captain Rollins, 
of Somersworth. 

i. ABIGAIL, born May 26, 1719. Died January 30, 
17 42, unmarried. 

J°. GEORGE, born April 26, 1720; married an English­
woman, and second wife, widow Smith, of Durham. In 
early life, commanded a merchant vessel and an armed ship. 
Was lawyer, judge, and member of congress. By his second 
wife he had four children: George, John, Mary, and Martha. 

k. SAMUEL, born August 19, 1721. Died August 7, 1722. 

l. MIRIAM, born October 8, 1722 ; married Elliot Frost, 
September, 17 42, and Alexander Raitt. Died June 3, 1807. 

m. BENJAMIN, } { born May 15, 1725, Died Aug. 
twins 14, 1726. 

n. JANE, married Andrew Watkins. 

o. MARY, born July 2, 1726. Died September 20, 1728. 

p. DoROTHY, born August 21, 1727; 
of Salem, a sea captain. 

married Clifford, 

2. b. WILLIAM FROST, 1st. son of Honorable John Frost, 
had children : 

lIARY, born, August 16, 17 51; married Samuel Eppes, 
of Salem. 

qq. BENJAMIN, born July 21, 1753; married Mary Gibbs 
Prescott, only daughter of Henry Prescott, February 18, 
1784. She was born February 26, 1762. He died at New 
Castle, December 11, 1836, aged 83. 

WILLIAM, born November 15, 1754; married a daughter 
of Rev. Nathan Holt, of Danvers. 
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JOSEPH, born October 29, 1757. Died in infancy. 

JOHN, born October 21, 1758. Died, aged 5 months. 

2. b. qq. BENJAMIN F. and Mary his wife, had children: 

HENRY, born December 30, 1784. 

MARY NEWMARCH, born February 14, 1787 Died young. 

BENJAMIN P., born March 5, 1792. 

ELIZA, born May 16, 1795. Died young. 

MARY GIBBS, born August 30, 1797. Died young. 

ELIZA PRESCOTT, born September 6, 1800. 

*· JOHN NEWMARCH, born October 19, 1802. 

MARY GIBBS, born January 31, 1805. 

*· JOHN NEWMARCH FROST; married Emeline Seavey, of 
Rye, December 27, 1824, daughter of William and Eliza­
beth Seavey. Children: 

WILLIAM, born June 25, 1830. 

SusAN G. P., born December 16, 1832. 

JoHN NEWMARCH, born May 25, 1834. 

BENJAMIN PRESCOTT, born April 1, 1836. 

JAMES N., born February 19, 1838. Died Feb. 3, 1839. 

THIRZA BROWN, born November 3, 1839. 

CAOLINE L., born July 1, 1841. 

2. c. JOHN FROST, second son of Honorable John Frost, 
had children : 

1iIARY, born October 3, 1735; married Francis Eppes, 
of Danvers. 
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aaaa. JOHN, born September 5, 1738; married ~Iargaret 
Nowell ; was in the expedition against Canada, 17 60 ; was 
colonel and brigadier-general in the revolutionary army ; 
was representative, senator, and councillor-known as Bri­
gadier-General Frost. Sen~tor, 1787. Died at Elliot, July 
10, 1800. His wife died July 8, 1814, aged 71. 

bb. SARAH, born October 5, 1740; married R. Cutts, ~fay 
10, 1763. 

cc. TIMOTHY, born Oct. 4, 17 42; married Hannah Nowell. 

dd. ABIGAIL, born October 1, 17 44 ; married Major S. 
Leighton, October 15, 1767, who died February 27, 1802. 
She died at Alfred, November 30, 1826. 

ee. WILLIAM, born May 26, 1747; married Elizabeth 
Randall. 

JANE PEPPERRELL, born September 10, 1749; married 
Colonel John Nowell, of York, January 1, 1772. Had one 
son and two daughters. Died, 1827. 

ELIZABETH, born June 2, 17 55 ; married John Frost, of 
Berwick, September 17, 1771, (son of Daddy John.) Died 
a widow, 1843. 

NATHANIEL, born June 8, 1757; married Abigail Fer­
guson, February 28, 1785. No children. 

ff. GEORGE PEPPERRELL, born January 9, 1758; married 
Elizabeth Goslin ; settled in Rochester, New York. 

2. c. aaa. JOHN, (brigadier-general,) son of John. Had 
children: 

JoH~, born Dec. 6, 1760. Died at sea, 1778, unmarried. 

JosEPH, born December 25, 1762; married 1iary Shap-
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1eigh, born November 9, 1770; died October 5, 1788. Was 
a major and sheriff. He died, January 8, 1811, aged 48. 

MARY, born January 11, 1764; married Samuel Jordan, 
of Saco. Died, November 27, 1797. 

2. SARAH, born February 23, 1768; married John Swett, 
of York. Died March 10, 1828 • 

. A.NDREW P. } {born April 14, 1769. Died, February 
twins 4, 1771. 

GEORGE, Died, May 8, 1769. 

ANDREW P., born February 15, 1772. Died in infancy. 

3. NATHANIEL, born January 22, 177 4 ; married Abigail 
Kimball. Was a merchant at Kennebunk, and commanded 
a company of horse. Died, October 13, 1817. She died, 
February 11, 1849, aged 76, at Philadelphia. 

4. GEORGE, born October 3, 1778 ; married Sarah Bar­
tlett, of Elliot. Died at sea, 1814-15. His widow died, 
April, 1848, aged 7 5. 

5. TIMOTHY, born December 3, 1779; married Susan 
Coffin. Was a merchant in Kennebunk. 

6. WILLIAM, born August 3, 1781; married Elizabeth 
Keating, of York; was physician; died in Cuba. 

7. l\IERCY, born April 10, 1784; married Edmund Kim­
ball. Died at Portsmouth, September, 1823. 

2. c. aa. 1. i1AJOR Jos. FROST, son of Brigadier-General 
John Frost, b.ad children. 

JOHN, bo'rn July 11, 1789. Died, October 5, 1795. 

JOSEPH, born 1fay 17, 1791 ; married Dorcas 1I. Bartlett, 
who died July 20, 1828, and J\fargaret Dennett, November 
19, 1828. Had children : 

2* 
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SARAH CUTTS, born August 23, 1812 ; married Isaac 
Hanscom, 1835. 

MARY ELIZABETH, born April 1, 1814 ; married William 
Kennane, and settled in Elliot. 

Jos. WILLIAM, born February 23, 1816; married Cor­
nelia Nelson, January 10, 1850. 

AVELINE SEW ALL, born September 13, 1818. 

DORCAS B., born September 7, 1821; married ~fark 
Goodwin, December 4, 1845. 

JOHN, born January 8, 1824. Died, September, 2, 1828. 

GEORGE, born December 31, 1825. 

HA..~NAH SHAPLEIGH, born September 1, 1827. Died 
March 1, 1829. 

JOHN D., born July 5, 1831. 

CHARLES CUSHING, born Jan. 22, 1834. Died Mar. 6, 1837. 

HENRY lIARTYN, born December 29, 1836. 

1tIARY J., born March 3, 1793; married Joseph Paul, of 
York. He died July 11, 1837. His widow died, Feb. 9, 1844. 

DEPE~DANCE, born December 31, 1795; married Jemima 
Good win, of Elliot. 

SARAH, born August 31, 1803; married Joseph Hammond, 
and settled in Elliot. 

2. c. aa. 2. Sarah, daughter of Brigadier-General John 
Frost, married Captain John Swett, and had children: 

NANCY, born October 24, 1786; not married. 

1IARY, born October 2, 1788 ; married Stephen Raynes. 

JOHN, born July 3, 1790; not married. 
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JOSEPH, born August 3, 1792; married Bragtlon. 

GEORGE, born June 5, 1794; died young. 

HANNAH, born iiay 3, 1796; married Arthur Cox. 

2. e. aa. 3. NATHANIEL FROST, ( son of Brigadier General 
John Frost,) born in Kittery, January 22, 1774. Died 
October 21, 1817, aged 43. ifarried Abigail Kimball, of 
I{ennebunk, who was born at I{ennebunk, July 23, 1772, 
and died at Philadelphia, February 11, 1849, at the resi­
dence of her son, John Frost, LL. D. Nathaniel Frost wa.s 
married June 28, 1798, ·at Kennebunk, where all his children 
were born, viz.: 

A son born and died ~larch 10, 1799. 

JOHN FROST, born January 26, 1800. 

NATHANIEL, born April 14, 1802. Died Aug. 29, 1803. 

SARAH ELIZABETH, born April 1, 1804. 

1fARY ANN, born 1Iarch 28, 1806. 1larried Henry Dorr, 
of Keene, N e,v Hampshire, November 30, 1826. (Henry 
Dorr, died August 14, 1850.) 

NATHANIEL, born June 11, 1808. A chaplain in the 
United States Navy. 

ABIGAIL, born January 2, 1811. Died February 18, 1816, 
aged 5 years. 

CYRUS KING FROST, born January 27, 1814. :Ofarried 
Eliza Raney, of Philadelphia, June 20, 1843. Died at N c,v 
York, July 26, 1847, leaving one child, ~Iary Ann Dorr 
Frost, who was born 1Iay 25, 184 7. 

2. c. aa. 4. GEORGE, (son of Brigadier General John 
Frost,) was a farmer in Hollis, then an innkeeper in Alfred, 
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then followed the sea; was steward of a privateer in the war, 
in ship Portsmouth; is supposed to have foundered at sea, 
1814 or 1815. His wife died at South Berwick, 1848. Had 
children, John, Dorcas, Charles (died young,) and Elizabeth. 

2. c. aa. 5. TI}fOTHY, (son of Brigadier General John 
Frost,) married Susan Coffin, July 14, 1806. She was born 
July 8, 1783. He was commissioned major and justice of 
the peace, afterwards innkeeper and farmer. Had children: 

nIARY, born July 7, 1807; married Samuel Tenney, and 
for second husband, October 28, 1832, D. Burleigh Smart, 
of I{ennebunk, who died suddenly, April 6, 1852. 

ELIZABETH, born August 27, 1809; married Captain 
William Lane, October 28, 1832, settled in Kennebunk. 

SUSAN, born January 19, 1812. Died June 1, 1837. 
unmarried. 

WILLIAM, born May 8, 1817. Died February 14, 1835. 

EDWIN, born April 27, 1814. 

CAROLINE, born April 23, 1819. 

2. c. aa. 6. "\V ILLIA:\f, ( son of Brigadier General John 
Frost,) married Eliz. !{eating, 11arch 28, 1805. She was 
born November 7, 1789. IIe was physician in Kittery, 
and Portland, and Demarara, Cuba, and a surgeon in the 
U nitecl States navy. Discharged under the peace establish­
ment, July 14, 1801. He died in Cuba, l\Iay 6, 1823. Had 
one daughter, Sally "\Vood Frost, born December 4, 1806; 
married Stephen 11orton, of Portland, November 12, 1827, 
and had one child, bor!"1 August 30, 1828. 

2. c. aa. 7. ~IERCY PRESCOTT, (daughter of Briga<lier Ge­
neral John Frost,) married Edmund Kimball. He died 
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early. She died September, 1823. Had one son, William, 
who died about the age of 17. 

[JOHN FROST, LL. D., of Philadelphia, son of Nathaniel 
and Abigail Frost, and grandson of Brigadier General 
John Frost, was born January 26, 1800, at l{ennebunk, 
Maine. Graduated at Harvard College, 1822: I-lead 
master of ~Iayhew School, Boston, from 1823 to 1828. 
Removed to Philadelphia, was Professor of Belles 
Letters, in Central High School, from 1838 to 1845. 
May 4, 1830, he_ married Sarah Ann Burdett, daughter 
of James W. Burdett, of Boston. His children were 
born in Philadelphia, viz.: 

MARY CORDELIA, born April 28, 1831. 

CAROLINE AUGUSTA, born July, 3, 1833. Married to Dr. J. R 
Rowand, 11:arch 8, 1854. . 

JAMES W. BURDETT, born July 31, 1835. Died Dec.15, 1835 

SARAH ANNIE, born M~y 20, 1837. 

GEORGE FREDERIC, born October 16, 1839 

FRANCES EMILY, born May 19, 1842. Died Aug. 6, 1846. 

1t1oRTO~, born February 6, 1845. Died February 5, 1847. 

CHARLES WILLIAM, born April 10, 1848. 

ARTHUR BURDETT, born January 17, 1851.] 

2. e. b. b. SARAJI, second daughter of John Frost, Esq., 
married Richard Catts, of Kittery. Died July 8, 1814. Had 
children, Joseph, Sarah, Richard, Polly, Eunice, and Betsey. 

2. e. e. c. TIMOTHY, son of John Frost, Esq., married 
Hannah Nowell, March 8, 1761, was clerk of courts many 
years. Had children: 

HANNAH, born September 6, 1761; married 
of Falmouth, Maine. 

"\Vilson, 
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ABIGAIL, born September 18, 1763; married Charles 
Frost, Esq. Died August 11, 1838. 

TIMOTHY, born November 9, 1765. Died young. 

WILLIAM PEPPERRELL, born March 1, 17 68 ; married 
Polly Cutts, his own cousin. Both died soon after. 

2. c. dd. ABIGAIL, daughter of John Frost, Esq.; mar­
ried Samuel Leighton, August 17, 1767. He died Febru­
ary 27, 1802. She died in Alfred. Their children were 

JonN, born October 18, 1768; married Sarah F. Parsons. 

MARY, born January 8, 1770. 

SAMUEL, born May 25, 1771 ; married F. U. Parsons. 

ABIGAIL, born November 9, 1772. 

SARAH, born May 25, 177 4. 

ELIZABETH, born September 23, 1777. 

JAMES, born June 25, 1779. 
GEORGE, born February 27, 1782. 

HANNAH, born December 7, 1783. 

2. c. ee. WILLIAM, son of John. Frost, Esq. He served 
as commissary in the revolutionary war, and was register 
of deeds and county treasurer. Died in 1828. Children : 

GEORGE and twin mate, born Jan. 20, 1776. Died infants. 

ELIZABETH, born November 21, 1780. Not married. 

SOPHIA, born April 15, 1782. Not married. 

ISAAC and JACOB, twins, born January 17, 1785. Isaac 
married and died at ,vinnipesiogec, N. H. Jacob lives -with 
the Shakers. 

SALLY and LYDIA, twins, born ~farch 31, 1787. Lydia .. 
married N oule Young. Sally joined the Shakers. 
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POLLY, born February 24, 1789. Died in ~larch. 

Lucy, born June 28, 1790. Died unmarried. 

NANCY, born September 12, 1791. Joined the Shakers. 

SABRA and mate, twins, born February 11, 1793. ~late 
died young. Sabra at the Shakers. 

JOHN GEORGE, born September 15, 1794. 

WILLIAM PEPPERRELL, born April 22, 1796. 

CHARLES, born i:Iarch 2, 1799. Died, ~lay 10, 1803. 

GEORGE PEPPERRELL, son of John Frost, Esq., enlisted 
in revolution, at the age of sixteen, and rose from private 
to captain. Had been apprentice to a carpenter, and 

resumed his trade. Died, February 8, 1844, a pensioner 
on half pay. Had children : 

WILLIAM. 

SARAH ; married Daniel Carson. 

ELIZABETH ; married Richard Carman. 

GEORGE PEPPERRELL, born 1798; married Miss Ben­
jamin, of Ithaca, New York. Had six daughters-is clerk 
of court, &c. 

JOHN. 

JA:\IES. 

JANE. 

HANNAII. 

JosEPII, (A ~Iethodist preacher.) 

POLLY. 

ABIGAIL. 

AIHGAIL. 

2. d. CHARLES, (3d son of Hon. John Frost,) settled in 
Portland. Had children : 

ABIGAIL, born, August 26, 17 44 ; married Daniel Eppes, 
October 20, 1765. Died, 1Iarch 1825, aged 80. 
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WILLIAM, born August 20, 17 48. Died, unmarried. 
in June, 1791. 

JANE, born August 15, 1750. Died, unmarried. 

* ANDREW PEPPERRELL, born 17 52 ; married Eleanor 
Hemmons ; was a farmer. Died in 1805, aged 53. His 
wife died in 1796. 

t CHARLES, born July 6, 1755; married Abigail Frost, 
daughter .of his uncle Timothy. She was born September 
8, 17 63, and died August 11, 1838, aged 7 5. He died 
April 6, 1841. 

* Andrew P. had children : 
NANCY; married Captain Thomas Seal. 

WILLIAM; unmarried. Died in 1816. 

CATHERINE ; married Mahon. 

ELEANOR ; married Clark. 

ANDREW P.; died in 1845, unmarried. 

JOSEPH. 

JANE ; married Brown. Died in 1835. 

t Charles had children : 

JOANNA, born January 7, 1784. 

GEORGE, born January 6, 1785. 

HENRY, born March 10, 1789. 

CHARLES, born Novem1.!,er 17, 1791. 

WILLIAM, born 1794. 

ABIGAIL, born November 7, 1799. 

ELIZA, born ~farch 22, 1802. 

JonN, born June 12, 1807. 
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') ... n. JOSEPH, 5th son of Hon. John Frost, had children: 

lIARGARET, born November 24, 17 44. 

a. a. JOSEPH, born May 3, 17 49; married Sarah Simpson, 
daughter of Captain John Simpson, of York. Died, January 
29, 1830. Was a representative. 

b. b. GEORGE, born November 24, 17 50; married Abigail 
Bell, daughter of Thomas Bell, 1770. 

MARY, born January 29, 1752; married Stephen Chace. 

MIRIAM, born February 10, 1755; died Jan. 20, 1756. 

JANE, born J\1:arch 7, 1757; married Capt. John Satter. 

DOROTHY, born February 27, 1759. 

SAMUEL, born January 27, 1761; unmarried. 

ABIGAIL, born September 6, 1762. Died April 14, 1848. 

WILLIAM CLARK, born September 16, 1764. Died young, 
at sea. 

SARAH, born June 17, 17 66 ; married Captain Tibbets. 

a. a. Had children: 

JOSEPH, born December 4, 1786. Died at sea in 1810. 

l\lfrRIAlI, born June 15, 1789; married John Cloutman. 
January 30, 1824, and had, 1. Joseph Frost, born I\Iay 3, 
1825; 2. J. A. T., born September 1, 1826; 3 .... .\.. V. T., 
born August 5, 1828,-died November 9, 1844; 4. Sarah 
Abba, born August 24, 1830 ; 5. l\liiriam F., born Decem­
ber 16, 1832; 6. Frances E. F., born January 16, 1835. 

2. h. b. b. GEORGE, 2nd son of J oscph Frost, married 
Abigail Bell, and settled in New Castle. "\Vas a merchant 
in European and ,Vest India tra<1c, justice of peace, board-
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ing officer under United States for many years. Died, July 
25, 1808. His widow died July 25, 1810, aged 58. 

They had thirteen children: 

1. 1\'IARY, born Dec., 1770; married Rev. John Osborn, 
of Lee, New Hampshire, Feb 2, 1797. Died there, Sept. 1840. 

2. MARGARET, born February 15, 1772 ; married Cap­
tain Samuel Greenough, April 30, 1797. Lived in New 
Castle. Died, November 20, 1799 

3. ABIGAIL, born Jan. 21, 1774; married Captain Titus 
Salter, of Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 1\'Iay 15, 1800; re­
sided there. Died, June, 1821. 

* 4. GEORGE PITTS, born April 10, 1775; married l\ie­
hetabel White, December 18, 1797, daughter of Captain 
Robert White, of New Castle. She died, I\Iarch 6, 1848. 

5. ELIZABETH, born Jan. 9, 1777. Died unmarried, 1817. 

6. An infant, born and died, September, 1779. 

7. SARAH, born October 16, 1780; married nfarch 3, 
1806, Captain Joseph l\I. Salter, of Portsmouth. 

8. JOHN, born January 27, 1783; married January 8, 
1806, Jane, daughter of E. ,Yhite, of New Castle. Died 
there, November 29, 1842. 

9. THOMAS BELL, born July 25, 1784 ; married N ovem­
ber 13, 1806, Sarah, daughter of Captain Robert "\Yhite, of 
New Castle. She died June 4, 1849. 

10. w~1. CLARK, born NoYember 19, 1786; married Lucy, 
daughter of Captain Joseph nlonson, of "\V akcfield, New 
Hampshire, 1814. 

11. DOROTHY, born November 16, 1789; unmarried. 
Lived at New Castle. 
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12. JOSEPH, born March 15, 1791 ; married, 1825, Miss 
Farnum, of Brunswick, i\::Iaine. 

13. CHARLES LEWIS, born i\::Iay 28, 1793; married, 1820, 
a French lady, at Richmond, Virginia, and lives at Wil­
mington, North Carolina. 

* George Pitts Frost and his wif c Mehetabel had children : 

1. HENRY, born February 27, 1798, ship-master; mar­
ried ~iargaret T. daughter of Captain Samuel Greenough, 
of Portsmouth, September 15, 1827, and had these children: 
Adelia C. S., born September 22, 1828, died December 
28, 1834. George Henry, born September 2, 1832. Eve­
line C. S. born August 22, 1835. Mary E. S., born Au­
gust 14, 1837. 

2. -~IEHETABEL, born September 10, 1800. Died, July 
16, 1814. 

3. GEORGE PITTS, born June 24, 1813; married Harriet 
Willey, February 12, 1826, has several children. 

4. THEODORE W. born November 20, 1805, mariner and 
merchant in New Castle; married Eliza Priest, daughter of 
Nathan P., of New Castle, July 16, 1832, and had children. 

5 .. ,A.BIGAIL, born June 1, 1808; married George Venard, 
of New Castle, and has children. 

6. ~IARGARET, born January 21, 1811. Died an infant. 

7. SARAH A. S., born Sept.11, 1812. Died Feb. 14, 1828. 

8. lvIEHETABEL i\L born June 23, 1815. Died 1fay 16, 1840. 

9. EVELINE, born June 23, 1818; married Captain John 
Kin.neur, of New Castle, and died same year. 

10. WILLIA~! B. S., born i\:Iay 30, 1821; married Ann 
Kiry) ball, of Boston, and resides there. 




